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Agenda: 

• Rate 200 approval process 

• Rate 200 history 

• EGD’s gas supply plan 

• EGD’s Purchased Gas Variance Account 

(PGVA) and Rider C 

• Rate 200 cap & trade charge 

• Gazifere’s closing of the books 

 

 



Hiking Safety: 

Check the weather conditions 

Wear good, comfortable boots 

Dress in layers, apply sunscreen 

Bring enough water 

Be respectful to the environment, wildlife, and other hikers 

Safety 24/7 
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Rate Regulation: 

Rate Change Process 

• Utilities cannot set its own prices (i.e. rates 

and tolls) 

• To establish or change rates / tolls utilities 

must file a rate change application with their 

regulators 

• Regulators must set rates that are just and 

reasonable 

 

 
The OEB Act defines a rate as: “a rate, charge or other 

consideration and includes a penalty for late payment.” 



Rate Regulation: 

Rate Change Process 

• Quarterly Rate Adjustment 

– Addresses gas cost  

• Annual Rate Adjustment 

– Addresses distribution cost (monopoly business)  

 Depreciation

Gas Costs

O & M

Return on Capital

Taxes

6 
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EGD Current Rates 

• Rate 1: General Service rate (residential) 

• Rate 6: General Service rate (commercial) 

• Rate 9: Container Service rate (NGV) 

• Rates 100, 110, 115: Large volume firm rates 

• Rate 135: Large volume firm seasonal rate 

• Rates 145, 170: Large volume interruptible rates 

• Rates 125, 300, 315, 316:  Unbundled rates 

• Rates 200: Wholesale rate 

• Rates 325, 330, 331:  Ex-franchise rates 
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Annual Rate Adjustment Process 

Application 
& 

Evidence 

Notice & 
Interventions Discovery 

Technical 
Conference 

Settlement 
Conference 

Hearing & 
Testimony 

(If required) 
Argument 

Decision 
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Rate 200 OEB Approved - 2008 to 2017

Rev Details

Year Tot Volume Dist $ Transp $ LB $ Comm $ Total $

2017 170,843 4,144 9,275 2,120 12,296 27,834

2016 170,837 4,165 10,328 1,766 15,609 31,868

2015 169,087 4,029 6,338 778 18,565 29,710

2014 164,887 3,986 5,739 381 15,118 25,223

2013 163,080 3,937 7,211 806 11,592 23,547

2012 162,216 3,988 7,014 726 16,725 28,453

2011 157,393 3,737 5,965 746 18,982 29,430

2010 156,140 3,746 4,703 666 23,668 32,784

2009 151,354 3,341 7,397 990 39,937 51,666

2008 149,994 3,117 5,383 704 33,704 42,908

2007 150,658 3,060 5,505 944 40,376 49,885

Rate 200: 2007 - 2017 
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Rate 200: 2007 - 2017 

Rate 200 OEB Approved - 2007 to 2017

Rate 200 Rate 200

Year TS Impact Sales Impact

2017 0.8% 0.2%

2016 3.3% 2.9%

2015 0.9% 1.0%

2014 -3.0% -1.1%

2013 0.0% 0.0%

2012 -0.6% -0.3%

2011 -3.2% -0.8%

2010 0.1% 0.0%

2009 0.0% 0.0%

2008 0.4% 0.1%

2007 3.0% 1.0%



History of Rate Changes for 

EGD’s Large Volume Customers 

• Annual Rate Case determines 

distribution rate and service 

changes 

– 2007 Cost of Service (COS) 

– 2008-2012 Formula Incentive 

Regulation (IR) 

– 2013 Cost of Service (COS) 

– 2014 – 2018 Custom IR 

 

 

• 2016 impact mostly a function of 

the GTA project and an 

increased DSM budget 

 

 

Year Average 

Impacts 

2007 ~3.0% 

2008-12 ~0.5% 

2013 ~0% 

2014 ~ (1.0)% 

2015 ~ 1.0% 

2016 ~ 5.0% 

2017 ~ 1.0% 
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Rate 200: 2007 - 2017 

Rate 200 OEB Approved - 2008 to 2017

Year Tot Volume Total $ c/m3

2017 170,843 27,834 16.29

2016 170,837 31,868 18.65

2015 169,087 29,710 17.57

2014 164,887 25,223 15.30

2013 163,080 23,547 14.44

2012 162,216 28,453 17.54

2011 157,393 29,430 18.70

2010 156,140 32,784 21.00

2009 151,354 51,666 34.14

2008 149,994 42,908 28.61

2007 150,658 49,885 33.11
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Rate 200: 2007 - 2017 
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Rate 200: 2007 - 2017 

Rate 200 OEB Approved - 2008 to 2017

Year Tot Volume Dist $ c/m3

2017 170,843 4,144 2.43

2016 170,837 4,165 2.44

2015 169,087 4,029 2.38

2014 164,887 3,986 2.42

2013 163,080 3,937 2.41

2012 162,216 3,988 2.46

2011 157,393 3,737 2.37

2010 156,140 3,746 2.40

2009 151,354 3,341 2.21

2008 149,994 3,117 2.08

2007 150,658 3,060 2.03
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UNBUNDLED 

ONTARIO BUNDLED T 

WESTERN BUNDLED T 

SALES 

SERVICE TYPES: 

Rate Regulation: 

Service Provided to Customers 



Gas Supply Plan 

Franchise 

Area 

Determines how 
natural gas will be 

supplied to 
customers and 

associated costs.  

SLIDE 17 



Gas Supply Plan 

18 
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Supply and Demand 

D
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m
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d

Month

Annual Average Winter Average Demand Profile

Direct Purchase 
Deliveries &  Upstream 

Transportation at 100% LF

Storage &
Seasonal Supply

Peaking Service &
Curtailment 

a) Average Annual Demand

b) Average Winter Demand

c) Peak Demand

Sources of Supply and Annual Demand Profile 
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QRAM Process and Derivation of 

QRAM Rates 

21 



Gas Supply Plan: 

Cost Allocation & Rate Design 
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TCPL
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Example: Residential Rates 
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The Company’s rates are 

determined based on 

forecast   



Natural Gas Prices: Last 3 Winters 
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Weather: Winters of 2014 and 2015 

Winter 2015 as cold as Winter 2014 for Eastern Canada/US Northeast; Milder everywhere else 

Source:  NOAA 

2014Q1 2015Q1 



Weather: Winters of 2016 and 2017 

Mild winters in 2016 and 2017 

Source:  NOAA 

2016Q1 2017Q1 



QRAM Annual Bill with Rider C 
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Gas Costs Charges and Purchased 

Gas Variance Account (PGVA) 
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Actual

(1) Supply Cost: 

Revenue:

Price Variance = $1 

(2) Supply Cost: 

Revenue:

Price Variance = $1 

(3) Supply Cost: 

Revenue:

50 x $4  =  $200
PGVA  =  $50 = 50 x $1

50 x $3  =  $150

150 x $3  =  $450
PGVA  =  $0

150 x $3  =  $450

100 x $4  =  $400
PGVA  =  $100 = 100 x $1

100 x $3  = $300

Forecast

Forecast Price = $3 / Unit of Volume Rate Design: 

$300 / 100  =  $3 / Unit of Volume

Forecast Volume & Cost:

Volume x Price  =  Cost: Forecast Revenue:

   100    x  $3     =  $300 100 x $3  =  $300



Gas Costs Charges and Purchased 

Gas Variance Account (PGVA) 
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Forecast

Multiple Supply Sources:

Supply A = Forecast Price = $2 / Unit of Volume

Supply B = Forecast Price = $3 / Unit of Volume

Forecast Volume and Cost:

Supply A = 100 x $2 = $200

Supply B = 100 x $3 = $300

PGVA Reference Price = $500 / 200 = $2.5 Rate Design: 

$500 / 200  =  $2.5 / Unit of Volume

Forecast Volume & Cost:

Volume x Price  =  Cost: Forecast Revenue:

  200   x  $2.5   =  $500 200 x $2.5  =  $500

Actual

Actual Supply Cost:

Price Variance = $0.25

Supply A = 50 x $2 = $100 Actual PGVA Reference Price = $550 / 200 = $2.75

Supply B = 150 x $3 = $450

Actual Revenue:

200 x $2.5 = $500

= $500

= $550

PGVA = $50 = 200 x $0.25



Gas Costs Charges and Purchased 

Gas Variance Account (PGVA) 
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Forecast

Multiple Supply Sources:

Supply A = Forecast Price = $2 / Unit of Volume

Supply B = Forecast Price = $3 / Unit of Volume

Forecast Volume and Cost: Cost Allocation & Rate Design: 

Supply A = 100 x $3 = $300 200 x $3 = $600 or $600 / 200 = $3 / unit Commodity

Supply B = 100 x $5 = $500 100 x $2 = $200 or $200 / 200 = $1 / unit LB
Basis Differential = $2.0

PGVA Reference Price = $800 / 200 = $4.0

Forecast Volume & Cost: Forecast Revenue:

Volume x Price  =  Cost: 200 x $3 = $600 Commodity

  200   x  $4.0   =  $800

Actual

Actual Supply Cost:

Price Variance = $1.0 Price Variance = $1.5

Supply A = 100 x $4 = $400 Actual PGVA Reference Price = $1,100 / 200 = $5.5

Supply B = 100 x $7 = $700
Basis Differential = $3.0 PGVA = $300 = 200 x $1.5

Actual Revenue:

PGVA by component:

200 x $3 = $600 Commodity 200 x $1.0 = $200 or $200 / 200 = $1 / unit Commodity

200 x $1 = $200 LB 100 x $1.0 = $100 or $100 / 200 = $0.5 / unit LB

= $800

= $1,100

200 x $1 = $200 Load Balancing
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Gas Costs Charges and Purchased 

Gas Variance Account (PGVA) 



Example: Residential Rates 
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The $ balance in the PGVA  

account is cleared 

to customers through 

Cost Adjustment   



Cap & Trade Legislation  

Climate Change Mitigation and Low-Carbon Economy 
Act 
 

 received Royal Assent in Legislature on May 18, 2016 

 sets out a framework for Ontario’s cap and trade program 

 cap and trade proceeds will be deposited into a GHG Reduction 

Account and then invested into projects that reduce GHG and help 

save energy, such as: 

 

 public transit, 

 clean technology innovation for industry, 

 electric vehicle incentives, 

 and incentives to retrofit buildings. 

 

“This legislation is about enshrining in law our resolve and action to protect 

and strengthen our environment for generations to come.” 

Glen R. Murray – Minister of Environment and Climate Change 

   

 

 



Cap & Trade Legislation 

• “Capped participants” must acquire permits, called emission 

allowances, to match their greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions 

 

1 

emission 
allowance 

1  

tonne 
CO2e 

emissions 



Cap & Trade Compliance Obligation 

for Natural Gas Distributors 

Natural gas 
distributor 

 

 

 

Residential and 
business 

customers 

<10k tCO2e 

 

 

 

 

NG fired 
electricity 
generator 
customers 

 

 

 

 

Business 
customers <25k 
tCO2e (not opt 

in) 

LFE &  

opt in 

 

 

 

 

 

Business 
customers >25k 

tCO2e, opt-in 
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Cap & Trade  

Cap & Trade charges will recover the costs of: 
     

    - Customer-related emission obligations: 
 Emissions related to the customers’ natural gas usage  

        

    - Facility-related emission obligations: 
 Emissions related to the distribution of natural gas such as emissions 

from fugitive and leaked gas and emissions from the utility’s facilities and 
operations  

         

    - Administrative: 
 The cost of compliance obligations, such as monitoring, reporting and 

verification of emissions, purchasing/trading functions, changes to the 

billing or IT systems  

 

 

 

Cap & Trade Charges 

 



Cap & Trade  
Cap & Trade Charges 

 

Customer 

Costs for 

Customer-

related 

Obligations 

Costs for 

Facility-related 

Obligations 

Administrative 

Costs 

Residential    

Commercial    

Industrial    

Large Final 

Emitter 
  

~3.3 c/m3 ~0.04 c/m3 ? c/m3 Approx. 

Charges 
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Gazifere: 2015 Closing of the 

Books 
Description Total

Solde du compte ajustement du coût du gaz au 31 décembre 2014 Gas Cost Adjustment as at December 31, 2014423,184                 

Comptes différés 2013 d'EGD facturés à Gazifère en avril 2015 (418,700)               

Comptes différés 2014 d'EGD facturés à Gazifère en octobre 2015 (301,000)               

(296,516)               

Montant effectivement remboursé (récupéré) aux clients dans la facturation des mois  

d'avril 2015 associé à l'année 2013 et d'octobre 2015 associé à l'année 2014. 285,060                 

Solde non remboursé de 2013 et 2014 (11,456)                  

Écart provenant du Rider C, composante "fourniture du gaz" (120,827)               

Écart provenant du Rider C, composante "transport" (8,374)                    

Écart provenant du Rider C, composante "équilibrage" (121,324)               

Écart provenant du Rider E, rider d'ajustement du tarif 200, tarifs définitifs  versus tarifs provisoires (124,685)               

(EGD Revenue Adjustment Rider)

dispositions générales - ententes de service de transport article 11 a) et b) (1,913)                    

calorifique budgétisée (518,246)               

Ajustement au coût de Niagara Gas pour 2015 (110,067)               

Impact de la variation du prix durant l'année sur le compte cumulatif de gaz  57,464                   

Solde du compte ajustement du coût du gaz au 31 décembre 2015 (959,428)               

EGD Rate 200 clearing 549,600                 

T ota l (409,828)         

Impact sur le coût du gaz dû à la valeur calorifique réelle par rapport à la valeur  

Montant dû à la liquidation du solde du compte cumulatif de gaz selon les  
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Gazifere: 2015 Closing of the 

Books 

Sales Western Ontario

Service T-Service T-Service Sales Western Ontario Total

Rate Unit Rate  (1) Unit Rate  (2) Unit Rate  (3) Service T-Service T-Service True-Up

(¢/m³) (¢/m³) (¢/m³) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Rate 1 (0.36) 0.07 0.08 (213,857.78) 7,013.47 690.42 (206,153.90)

Rate 2 (0.38) 0.05 0.06 (260,140.52) 1.63 0.00 (260,138.89)

Rate 3 (0.25) 0.18 0.19 (792.25) 0.00 0.00 (792.25)

Rate 4 (4) (0.25) 0.18 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rate 5 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.00 37,253.95 0.00 37,253.95

Rate 9 (0.20) 0.23 0.24 (14,033.35) 23,979.52 10,056.91 20,003.08

(488,823.89) 68,248.57 10,747.33 (409,828.00)

True-Up Unit Rates Total True-Up Amounts
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Gazifere: 2015 Closing of the 

Books 

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

Item No. Description Total Rate 1 Rate 2 Rate 3 Rate 5 Rate 9

1 Commodity Rider C True-Up ($) (1) (120,827.0) - - - - -

2 Total 2015 Actual Sales Volumes (103m3) (2) 134,770.7 59,368.5 68,079.7 313.5 0.0 7,008.9

3 $ Allocated (3) (120,827.0) (53,226.1) (61,036.0) (281.1) 0.0 (6,283.8)

4 Commodity Rider by Rate Class (¢/m3) (4) - (0.09) (0.09) (0.09) 0.00 (0.09)

GAZIFÈRE INC.

Commodity Rider C True-Up by Rate Class

2015 CLOSING OF THE BOOKS
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Gazifere: 2015 Closing of the 

Books 

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

Item No. Description Total Rate 1 Rate 2 Rate 3 Rate 5 Rate 9

1 Total Load Balancing Rider C True-Up ($) (1) (121,324.0) - - - - -

Load Balancing:

2 Peak (35%) ($) (2) (42,463.4) - - - - -

3 Seasonal (65%) ($) (3) (78,860.6) - - - - -

4 Total ($) (4) (121,324.0) - - - - -

5 Total 2015 Actual Delivery Volumes (103m3) (5) 177,921.2 69,898.3 68,082.9 313.5 18,082.2 21,544.2

Gazifère Load Balancing Factors:

6 Peak 1,313.9 601.6 661.5 1.0 49.7 0.0

7 Seasonal 45,206.8 20,832.8 22,800.0 36.1 45.2 1,492.7

8 Peak % Allocation 100.0% 45.8% 50.3% 0.1% 3.8% 0.0%

9 Seasonal % Allocation 100.0% 46.1% 50.4% 0.1% 0.1% 3.3%

$ Allocated:

10 Load Balancing - Peak ($) (6) (42,463.4) (19,444.9) (21,378.7) (32.3) (1,607.5) 0.0

11 Load Balancing - Seasonal ($) (7) (78,860.6) (36,341.6) (39,773.3) (62.9) (78.9) (2,604.0)

12 Total $ Allocated (8) (121,324.0) (55,786.5) (61,152.0) (95.2) (1,686.4) (2,604.0)

13 Load Balancing Rider by Rate Class (¢/m3) (9) - (0.08) (0.09) (0.03) (0.01) (0.01)

GAZIFÈRE INC.

Load Balancing Rider C True-Up by Rate Class

2015 CLOSING OF THE BOOKS
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Contact Information: 

Anton Kacicnik 

Phone: (416) 495-6087 

E-mail: anton.kacicnik@enbridge.com 

 

 


